

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Brian Dorsey,

Petitioner,

v.

David Vandergriff, Warden,

Respondent.

Brief in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Missouri and
Suggestions in Opposition to Stay of Execution

ANDREW BAILEY

Missouri Attorney General

GREGORY GOODWIN

*Chief Counsel, Public Protection Section
Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Gregory.Goodwin@ago.mo.gov

(573) 751-7017

Attorneys for Respondent

Capital Case

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	1
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	4
Opinions Below	4
Jurisdiction.....	7
Statement	7
Reasons for Denying the Petition	15
I. This case is a poor vehicle for considering the questions presented.....	15
A. Dorsey’s tactical decision to hold his claim in reserve until the eleventh hour is a sufficient reason to deny certiorari review.....	15
B. Dorsey’s claim here is fact bound, but Dorsey refused to develop the factual basis in the record below.	18
C. The decision below rests on an independent and adequate state-law ground.	20
II. If the Court grants certiorari review, it should also overrule the “evolving standards of decency” framework.....	21
A. The original public meaning of the Eighth Amendment prohibits punishments that were cruel and unusual at the time of the founding..	22
B. The “evolving standards of decency” framework is ahistorical, atexual, and antithetical to the structure of our Constitution.	22
C. A return to the original public meaning of the Eighth Amendment would not require reversal of all this Court’s precedent.	27
III. Dorsey’s execution does not offend the Eighth Amendment.....	28

A. The Eighth Amendment does not prohibit the execution of condemned murderers who have followed prison rules after their crimes.	28
B. Dorsey has refused to accept responsibility for his offenses, and therefore is not within his self-described “unique class of people” who may never be executed.	33
Reasons to Deny Dorsey’s Request for a Stay	35
Conclusion	38

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	31
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	23
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019)	19, 22, 23, 27, 36
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	37, 38
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	31
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	20, 21
<i>Cooper v. Holden</i> , 189 S.W.3d 614 (Mo. App. 2006).....	20
<i>Dorsey v. Vandergriff</i> , 30 F.4th 752 (8th Cir. 2022)	13, 16, 19, 33, 35
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 583 U.S. 10 (2017)	27
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	31
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	27
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	20
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	31

<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	23
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	29
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	35, 36
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	20
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	19, 23
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	22, 23, 28, 31
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 597 U.S. 159 (2022)	17
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	36
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	27
<i>Philadelphia & Reading Coal & Iron Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 245 U.S. 162 (1917)	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	31
<i>Rosenberg v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 322 (1953)	20
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	26, 37
<i>State ex rel. Dorsey v. Vandergriff</i> , 2024WL 1194417 (Mo. Mar. 20, 2024)	14, 18, 29, 30, 34
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 318 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. 2010)	12, 30, 33, 34

<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	21, 22, 24, 31
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	20
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	28, 32
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	23
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	26
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	7
Mo. Const. art. IV, § 7	20
Other Authorities	
Calla M. Mears, <i>Risk of Choking to Death on One's Own Blood Is Not Cruel and Unusual Punishment</i> Bucklew v. Precythe, 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019), 85 Mo. L. Rev. 609, 630 (2020)	25
Jeffrey Omar Usman, <i>State Legislatures and Solving the Eighth Amendment Ratchet Puzzle</i> , 20 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 677 (2018)	25
John D. Bessler, <i>A Century in the Making: The Glorious Revolution, the American Revolution, and the Origins of the U.S. Constitution's Eighth Amendment</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 989 (2019)	25
John F. Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of "Unusual": The Eighth Amendment As A Bar to Cruel Innovation</i> , <i>The Original Meaning of "Unusual": The Eighth Amendment As A Bar to Cruel Innovation</i> , 102 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1739 (2008)	25
John H. Blume et al., <i>Death by Numbers: Why Evolving Standards Compel Extending Roper's Categorical Ban Against Executing Juveniles from Eighteen to Twenty-One</i> , 98 Tex. L. Rev. 921 (2020)	26
